RBS included in its Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended 31 December 2006 filed with the SEC on 24 April 2007, the ABN AMRO
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 included in the ABN AMRO Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended
31 December 2006 filed with the SEC on 2 April 2007, and the unaudited consolidated IFRS balance sheet of 31 December 2006 and income
statement for the year ended 31 December 2006 of LaSalle published by ABN AMRO within the ABN AMRO Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Financial Statements furnished to the SEC on a Form 6-K on 25 April 2007, which are incorporated herein by reference.

The pro forma financial information is presented for information purposes only and does not represent what the results of operations would
actually have been, had the acquisition occurred on the dates indicated nor does it project the results of operations for any future period.

158

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form F-4

177

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2006

IFRS Basis

RBS(1)
ABN

AMRO(2)
Disposal of
LaSalle(3)

Acquisition
Adjustments(4) Notes

Pro forma
Total

(£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m)

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 6,121 8,265 9,733 � 24,119
Loans and advances to banks 82,606 88,385 (3,004) � 167,987
Loans and advances to customers 466,893 290,113 (32,472) 2,238 (a) 726,772
Treasury bills and other eligible bills, debt
securities and equity shares 146,246 155,177 (17,117) 22 (a) 284,328
Intangible assets 18,904 6,313 � 22,428 (b) 47,645
Property, plant and equipment 18,420 4,207 (632) � 21,995
Derivatives 116,681 72,841 � � 189,522
Other assets 15,561 37,069 (3,846) (295) (c) 48,489

Total assets 871,432 662,370 (47,338) 24,393 1,510,857

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 132,143 124,281 (8,121) (5) (a) 248,298
Customer accounts 384,222 241,624 (30,185) (54) (a) 595,607
Debt securities in issue 85,963 135,583 (11,635) 11,406 (d) 221,317
Settlement balances and short positions 49,476 37,863 (142) � 87,197
Derivatives 118,112 69,432 � � 187,544
Subordinated liabilities 27,654 12,893 (3,912) (414) (e) 36,221
Other liabilities 28,372 23,317 (2,108) 911 (f) 50,492

Total liabilities 825,942 644,993 (56,103) 11,844 1,426,676

Net assets 45,490 17,377 8,765 12,549 84,181

Equity
Minority interests 5,263 1,542 (199) 30,247 (g) 36,853
Shareholders' equity 40,227 15,835 8,964 (17,698) (h) 47,328

Total equity 45,490 17,377 8,765 12,549 84,181

Notes:

(1)
The financial information for RBS has been extracted from the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 included in its 2006
Annual Report on Form 20-F.

(2)
The financial information for ABN AMRO has been extracted from the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 published by
ABN AMRO in its 2006 Annual Report on Form 20-F. ABN AMRO financial statements data have been reformatted, to the extent possible, to RBS's
balance sheet line item presentation.

(3)
See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information�Note 2 on page 163.

(4)
See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information�Note 3 on page 164.

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form F-4

178

159

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form F-4

179

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2006

IFRS Basis

RBS(1)
ABN

AMRO(2)
Disposal of
LaSalle(3)

Acquisition
Adjustments(4) Notes

Pro
forma
Total

Businesses to
be transferred
to Fortis and

Santander(5)(6)

Pro
forma
RBS

Shared
Assets to

be disposed
of(5)(7)

Pro forma
Enlarged
RBS(5)(8)

(£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m)

Continuing operations
Net interest income 10,596 6,654 (1,441) (956) (i) 14,853 (5,261) 9,592 1,592 11,184

Net fee and commission
income 5,194 4,132 (428) � 8,898 (2,214) 6,684 (62) 6,622
Income from trading
activities 2,675 2,584 (46) � 5,213 (560) 4,653 (615) 4,038
Other operating income
(excluding insurance
premium income) 3,564 1,988 (292) � 5,260 (737) 4,523 (774) 3,749
Income of consolidated
private equity holdings � 3,621 � � 3,621 � 3,621 (3,621) �
Insurance premium income
less reinsurers' share 5,973 868 � � 6,841 (868) 5,973 � 5,973

Non-interest income 17,406 13,193 (766) � 29,833 (4,379) 25,454 (5,072) 20,382

Total income 28,002 19,847 (2,207) (956) 44,686 (9,640) 35,046 (3,480) 31,566
Operating expenses 12,480 14,118 (1,394) (396) (j) 24,808 (5,542) 19,266 (3,325) 15,941

Profit before other
operating charges and
impairment losses 15,522 5,729 (813) (560) 19,878 (4,098) 15,780 (155) 15,625
Insurance claims less
reinsurers' share 4,458 1,007 � � 5,465 (1,007) 4,458 � 4,458
Impairment losses 1,878 1,264 (42) � 3,100 (1,024) 2,076 (74) 2,002

Operating profit before
tax 9,186 3,458 (771) (560) 11,313 (2,067) 9,246 (81) 9,165
Tax 2,689 615 (158) (165) (k) 2,981 (573) 2,408 214 2,622

Profit from continuing
operations 6,497 2,843 (613) (395) 8,332 (1,494) 6,838 (295) 6,543

Profit attributable to:
Minority interests 104 44 (14) 1,531 1,665 (1,494) (171) (56) 115
Preference shareholders 191 � � 198 (l) 389 � 389 � 389
Ordinary shareholders 6,202 2,799 (599) (2,124) 6,278 � 6,278 (239) 6,039

6,497 2,843 (613) (395) 8,332 (1,494) 6,838 (295) 6,543

Per 25p ordinary share
(pence)
Continuing operations
Basic 64.9 62.1 62.1 59.7
Fully-diluted 64.4 61.7 61.7 59.3

Number of shares
(million)(m)

Weighted average ordinary
shares 9,555 10,111 10,111 10,111

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form F-4

180

RBS(1)
ABN

AMRO(2)
Disposal of
LaSalle(3)

Acquisition
Adjustments(4) Notes

Pro
forma
Total

Businesses to
be transferred
to Fortis and

Santander(5)(6)

Pro
forma
RBS

Shared
Assets to

be disposed
of(5)(7)

Pro forma
Enlarged
RBS(5)(8)

Weighted average diluted
ordinary shares 9,729 10,285 10,285 10,285

160

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form F-4

[…]

shareholders' equity under U.S. GAAP as at 31 December 2006 are set out below. For additional information on these adjustments, refer to
Note 47 in the RBS 2006 Annual Report on Form 20-F, to Note 50 in the ABN AMRO 2006 Annual Report on Form 20-F and to the
Reconciliation to U.S. GAAP included in the ABN AMRO Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements furnished by ABN AMRO to
the SEC on a Form 6-K on 25 April 2007.

No adjustments have been made in the unaudited pro forma IFRS�U.S. GAAP net income or shareholders' equity reconciliations to reflect ABN
AMRO's discontinued operations, the businesses to be transferred to Fortis or Santander or the disposal of non-strategic businesses, as ABN
AMRO does not publish sufficiently detailed data in its 2006 Annual Report on Form 20-F to enable IFRS�

167

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form F-4

189

U.S. GAAP differences related to these businesses to be identified. Therefore, the following reconciliation is not prepared on a continuing
operations basis.

RBS ABN AMRO
Disposal of

LaSalle

Acquisition(1) and
Other(2)(3)

Adjustments
Pro forma

Total

(£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m)

Consolidated statement of income
Profit attributable to ordinary
shareholders�IFRS 6,202 3,214 (599) (2,124) 6,693
Adjustments in respect of:
Acquisition accounting and intangibles (62) (583) 32 551 (62)
Property revaluation and depreciation (470) � � � (470)
Leasehold property and restructuring
provisions 46 (109) 109 � 46
Loan origination (91) � � � (91)
Allowance for loan losses � (40) 40 � �
Pension costs (387) (162) 12 150 (387)
Sale and leaseback transactions (84) � � � (84)
Long-term assurance business (12) � � � (12)
Financial instruments 196 (153) 214 � 257
Derivatives and hedging (454) 770 � � 316
Liability and equity 177 25 � (25) 177
Other (31) 44 (192) � (179)
Taxation 410 35 (53) (199) 193

Net income available to ordinary
shareholders�U.S. GAAP 5,440 3,041 (437) (1,647) 6,397

Earnings per share: Total�U.S. GAAP
(pence)
Basic 56.9 63.3
Fully-diluted 56.6 62.8

168

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form F-4

190

Consolidated shareholders' equity
Shareholders' equity�IFRS 40,227 15,835 8,964 (17,698) 47,328
Adjustments in respect of:
Acquisition accounting and intangibles 692 2,983 (1,379) (1,604) 692
Property revaluation and depreciation (873) � � � (873)
Leasehold property and restructuring
provisions 84 40 (40) � 84
Loan origination 520 � � � 520
Allowance for loan losses � (362) 362 � �
Pension costs (168) (442) (92) 534 (168)
Sale and leaseback transactions (84) � � � (84)
Long-term assurance business (59) � � � (59)
Financial instruments (2,558) 216 (99) (117) (2,558)
Derivatives and hedging 55 168 � (168) 55
Liability and equity 1,491 515 � (515) 1,491
Other (34) 28 65 (93) (34)
Taxation 784 (138) (71) 209 784